
Hartley - 1851 Census

Rochester
Luddesdowne

Farm labourer
63

62M
M

head
wife

John Ware
Ann Ware

do8

Farningham
Ash
Ash

Farm labourer

At home
26
2

28M
M

head
wife
dau

George Winyet
Matilda Winyet
Mary Ann Winyet

Hartley Wood Corner7

Longfield
Meopham
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley
Ash

Farm labourer

Scholar
Scholar

36
9
7

3m

56

4
2

13

M
M

head
wife
dau
dau
son
son
dau
lodger

David Wellard
Sarah Wellard
Emma Wellard
Harriett Wellard
Robert Thomas
Wellard
Thomas Wellard
Allise Wellard
Samuel Day

Stocks Farm6

Fawkham
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley

Farm labourer

Farm labourer
Scholar

38

10

43

14

5
2

M
M

head
wife
son
dau
son
son

John Pankhurst
Ester Pankhurst
George Pankhurst
Emma Pankhurst
Elvey Pankhurst
Edmund Pankhurst

Hartley Hole5

Ash
Ridley
Ash
Ridley
Hartley
Hartley

Farm labourer

Farm labourer
Scholar
Scholar

47
20

6

40

12

4

M
M
U

Head
Wife
dau
son
dau
son

George Day
Ann Day
Eliza Day
Charles Day
Emily Day
Alfred Day

Hartley Hole4

Hartley
Longfield
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley

Farm labourer

Farm labourer
Farm labourer
Farm labourer

55
50

17
15
11

M
M
U

Head 
Wife
son
son
son

William Martin
Sarah Martin
Henry Martin
George Martin
Edward Martin

Hartley Hole3

Horton Kirby
Horton Kirby
Longfield
Hartley

Farm labourer
23
3
1

25M
M

Head
Wife
Dau
Dau

William Mitchell
Sarah Mitchell
Sarah Mitchell
Mary Mitchell

Armstrongs Farm2

Hartley
Bexley
Hartley
Longfield

Farmer of 26a emp 1
labourer61

36

77

51

M
M
U
U

Head
Wife
Son
Niece

William Wooding
Ann Wooding
William Wilson
Harriett Partridge

Hartley Green Farm1

Where bornProfessionAgeMarri
ed?

NamePlace



HartleyFarm labourer50MheadRobert DoodneyNear the Black Lion17

Darenth
Stansted
Hartley
Hartley

Farm labourer

in house
do

27
4
1

31M
M

head
wife
dau
dau

John Ware
Harriet Ware
Anney Ware
Elizabeth Ware

Parsonage House16

Hartley
Ash
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley
Stansted

Farm labourer

do
scholar
scholar

42

9

76

50

15

7

M
M
U

W

head
wife
son
dau
son
lodger

Henry Outram
Ann Outram
Henry Outram
Ann Outram
George Outram
John Wooding

Hartley Hill15

Meopham
Stansted

Thatcher
70

76M
M

head
wife

Thomas Goodwin
Dinah Goodwin

Hartley Hill14

Swanscombe
Eynsford
Ash
Hartley
Chatham
Ridley

Victualler

Farm labourer

do
do

64

26

60

29

74
21

M
M
M
M
M
U

head
wife
son-in-l
wife
lodger
lodger

Robert Hayes
Mary Hayes
John King
Ann King
John Cunningham
Samuel Green

Kings Arms13

Stansted
Addington
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley

Farm labourer

at home
at home
at home

38
13
7

41

1

M
M

head
wife
dau
day
son

John Beaten
Frances Beaten
Eliza Beaten
Harriet Beaten
Henry Beaten

Goldsmiths Farm12

Hartley
Sheerness
Hartley
Rochester
Rochester
Longfield
Hartley
Hartley

Farm labourer

at home
at home
at home
at home
at home
at home

42
13

4

54

11
8

2
2

M
M

head
wife
dau
son
son
dau
son
son

John Longhurst
Elizabeth Longhurst
Naomia Longhurst
Stephen Longhurst
Edward Longhurst
Elizabeth Longhurst
Mark Longhurst
John Longhurst

Hartley Bottom11

Longfield
Sutton at Hone

Pauper
37

85W
U

head
dau

James Martin
Dinah Martin

Hartley Wood10

Meopham
Southfleet
Southfleet
Northfleet
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley

Farm labourer

scholar
scholar

Farm labourer

41
18
12

57

8
1
17

M
M
U

U

head
wife
dau
dau
son
son
lodger

John Martin
Mary Martin
Emma Martin
Ann Martin
William Martin
George Martin
Edward Longhurst

Hartley Wood9

Where bornProfessionAgeMarri
ed?

NamePlace



Meopham
Darenth
Hartley

Farm labourer

scholar
33
10

36M
M

head
wife
dau

William Letchford
Eliza Letchford
Maria Letchford

Near the Black Lion23

Hartley
Fawkham
Meopham
Hartley
Hartley
Hadlow

farmer of 200a,
employing 4

Farm labourer
scholar

21

60

23

40
8
1

M
M
W

W

head
wife
son
son
son
h/keeper

William Treadwell
Eliza Treadwell
Edward Taylor
Thomas Taylor
Edward Taylor
Mary Ann Wait

New House Farm22

Hartley
Kingsdown

Thatcher
23

22M
M

head
wife

Thomas Goodwin
Sophia Goodwin

Hartley Hill21

Eynesford
Hartley
Hartley

Farm labourer

Farm labourer
41

48

23

M
M
U

head
wife
son

Henry Eves
Elizabeth Eves
Thomas Eves

Parsonage House20

Halstow
Longfield
Longfield
Longfield
Longfield
Hartley
Hartley
Northfleet
Wrotham
Ash
Wrotham
Hartley
Deptford

Farmer of
600a,employing 16

House servant
House servant
Farm labourer
Farm labourer
Farm labourer
Annuitant

55
30
22
20

30
20

63

18
15

20
17
15
73

M
M
U
U
U
U

U
U
U
U
U
U

head
wife
dau
dau
dau
son
son
servant
servant
servant
servant
servant
visitor

William Bensted
Mary Bensted
Eleanor Bensted
Maria Bensted
Amelia Bensted
William Bensted
Henry Bensted
Ann Cherry
Harriett Burns
William King
John Bratton
Thomas Longhurst
John Harris

Hartley Court19

Hartley
Ash
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley

Farm labourer

Errand boy
scholar
do
at home

45
15

7
4

51

13
11

M
M

head
wife
dau
son
son
dau
dau

Robert Packman
Jane Packman
Mary Packman
George Packman
William Packman
Matilda Packman
Amy Packman

Near the Church18

Darenth
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley

do
scholar
scholar
scholar
at home
at home

36

11
9
6
4

18

2

M
U

wife
son
dau
dau
dau
dau
son

Sarah Doodney
Thomas Doodney
Ann Doodney
Emma Doodney
Ellen Doodney
Harriett Doodney
George Doodney

Where bornProfessionAgeMarri
ed?

NamePlace



Hartley
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley

Farm labourer

Farm labourer
Scholar

44

11

47

19

M
M
U

head
wife
son
dau

Charles Day
Jane Day
George Day
Mary Day

Near Hartley Cottage31

Halstow
Fawkham
Ash
Fawkham

Annuitant
no occupation
house servant
Farm labourer

64

15
60

72

W
U
U
W

head
visitor
servant
lodger

Mary Ann Parsons
John Benstead
Fanny Day
James Wood

Hartley Cottage30

Gravesend
Gibraltar
Hartley
Hartley

Farm labourer
45
6

52

5m

M
M

head
wife
dau
son

Samuel Day
Phillis Day
Ruth Day
Benjamin Day

Near Hartley Cottage29

Hartley
Longfield
Longfield
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley

Fishman

scholar
do
do
do
At home
do
do

31
12
11
7
6

35

4
2
5m

M
M

head
wife
dau
dau
dau
dau
son
son
son

Edward Longhurst
Sophia Longhurst
Caroline Longhurst
Sophia Longhurst
Naomia Longhurst
Elizabeth Longhurst
Edward Longhurst
Thomas Longhurst
Robert Longhurst

Near the Black Lion28

Hartley
Hartley
Fawkham
Hartley
Horton Kirby
Chittenstone

Victualler

Barman
Servant
Shepherd
Farm labourer

44

22

75

17

51
40

W
M
U
U
U
M

Head
dau
grandson
servant
lodger
lodger

William Treadwell
Rhoda Treadwell
Henry Cooper
Ann Wellard
John Midelton
William Potter

Black Lion27

St Mary Cray...... Maker
(pension from Army)

71WheadThomas GibbonsNear the Black Lion26

Ash
.....
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley

Farm labourer

Farm labourer
At Home
do
do

39

8
5
9m

41

14

M
M

head
wife
don
dau
dau
dau

Thomas Gilbert
Ann Gilbert
Thomas Gilbert
Ann Gilbert
Hephribah Gilbert
Abigail Gilbert

Near the Black Lion25

Horley, Surrey
Hartley
Hartley

Farm labourer

Farm labourer
70

78

45

M
M
M

head
wife
son

Richard Bowers
Elizabeth Bowers
William Bowers

Near the Black Lion24

Hartley
Hartley
Hartley

at home
do
do

5

2
5

dau
son
dau

Ann Letchford
Charles Letchford
Martha Letchford

Where bornProfessionAgeMarri
ed?

NamePlace



Longfield
Cuxton

Farm labourer
47

57M
M

head
wife

James Martin
Susan Martin

Hartley Green37

River, Kent
Canterbury
Canterbury
Canterbury

Out of business
schoolmistress
scholar
scholar

42
13

50

6

M
M
U

head
wife
dau
son

Richard Jones
Maria Jones
Emily Jones
Charles Jones

At the School
Hartley Green

36

Hartley
Hartley
Meopham
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley
Fawkham

farmer of 100a,
employing 3

farmer's son
do
do

Farm labourer
Farm labourer

47

18
16
14
12

48

23
21
19

10
23
12
24

M
M
U
U
U
U
U
U

U
U
U

head
wife
son
son
son
dau
dau
dau
dau
son
servant
servant
slept on
premises

George Best
Elizabeth Best
William Best
George Best
Edward Best
Elizabeth Best
Mary Best
Rebecca Best
Pameila Best
Thonian Best
George Longhurst
Richard Martin
Edward Longhurst

Middle Farm35

Hartley
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley
Stansted
Wrotham
Chevening
Wrotham
Hartley

Farmer of 200 a,
employing 4

housekeeper
house servant
farm labourer
farm labourer
farm labourer
farm labourer

25

15

48
23

92

20

14

25
12
15
15

W
U
U
U

W
U
U
U
U
U

head
granddau
grandson
granddau
grandson
house kpr
servant
servant
servant
servant
servant

Francis Treadwell
Jane Treadwell
James Treadwell
Mary Treadwell
George Treadwell
Phillis Piggott
Mary Outram
William Driver
Thomas Finnis
Daniel Ashdown
Stephen Longhurst

Fairby Farm34

Hartley
Fawkham
Hartley
Horton Kirby

Wheelwright

do

22
27

3
19

M
M

U

head
wife
son
apprentice

Thomas Deane
Harriett Deane
Thomas Deane
John Mills

White House33

Fawkham
Hartley
Farningham

Blacksmith
do

63

33
17

U
U
M

head
apprentice
servant

William Young
John Treadwell
Eliza Couchman

Forge Cottage32

Hartley
Hartley
Hartley

At Home
do
do

5

1
3

dau
son
dau

Rebecca Day
Henry Day
Eliza Day

Where bornProfessionAgeMarri
ed?

NamePlace



On
e
hou
se
buil
din
g

Hartley
Greenhithe
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley

Farm labourer

do
do
scholar
do
do

50

14
11
6

52

22
20

M
M
U
U

head
wife
son
son
dau
dau
dau

Thomas Longhurst
Mary Longhurst
Thomas Longhurst
William Longhurst
Harriett Longhurst
Rachael Longhurst
Susannah Longhurst

Armstrongs Farm42

Brompton, Kent
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley

shopkeeper

Farm labourer
scholar
do
at home

47
18

13
15

11
4

W
U
U

head
dau
son
dau
son
son

Harriet Longhurst
Eliza Longhurst
Thomas Longhurst
Harriet Longhurst
Joseph Longhurst
John Longhurst

Hartley Green41

Ash
Hartley

Farm labourer
54

60M
M

head
wife

William Day
Mary Day

Hartley Green40

Ash
Horton Kirby
Fawkham
Fawkham
Hartley
Hartley

Farm labourer

scholar
do
do
at home

32

2

38

12
10
7

M
M

head
wife
son
son
son
dau

Jeremiah Letchford
Sophia Letchford
Thomas Letchford
Jeremiah Letchford
William Letchford
Mary Letchford

Hartley Green39

Fawkham
Stone
Hartley

Farm labourer

at home
22
4m

28M
M

head
wife
dau

Michael Smith
Mary Ann Smith
Eliza Mary Smith

Hartley Green38

Horton Kirby
Hartley

do
2

21Uson
dau

George Martin
Rosella Martin

Where bornProfessionAgeMarri
ed?

NamePlace



Index of Surnames and Places

Armstrongs Farm 2, 42
Ashdown 34
Beaten 12
Benstead 30
Bensted 19
Best 35
Black Lion 27
Bowers 24
Bratton 19
Burns 19
Cherry 19
Cooper 27
Couchman 32
Cunningham 13
Day 4, 6, 29-31, 40
Deane 33
Doodney 17
Driver 34
Eves 20
Fairby Farm 34
Finnis 34
Forge Cottage 32
Gibbons 26
Gilbert 25
Goldsmiths Farm 12
Goodwin 14, 21
Green 13
Harris 19
Hartley Bottom 11
Hartley Cottage 30
Hartley Court 19
Hartley Green 36-41
Hartley Green Farm 1
Hartley Hill14, 15, 21
Hartley Hole 3-5
Hartley Wood 9, 10
Hartley Wood Corner 7
Hayes 13
Jones 36
King 13, 19
Kings Arms 13
Letchford 23, 39
Longhurst 9, 11, 19, 28, 34, 35, 41, 42
Martin 3, 9, 10, 35, 37
Middle Farm 35
Midelton 27
Mills 33
Mitchell 2
New House Farm 22
Outram 15, 34
Packman 18
Pankhurst 5
Parsonage House 16, 20
Parsons 30
Partridge 1
Piggott 34
Potter 27
School 36
Smith 38
Stocks Farm 6



Taylor 22
Treadwell 22, 27, 32, 34
Wait 22
Ware 8, 16
Wellard 6, 27
White House 33
Wilson 1
Winyet 7
Wood 30
Wooding 1, 15
Young 32


